
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Cabinet Member Signing 

 
FRIDAY, 27TH APRIL, 2012 at 15:30 HRS – COMMITTEE ROOM 5, CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
ROAD, WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillor Lorna Reith (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children).  
 
AGENDA 
 
1. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Cabinet Member will advise if there are any items of Urgent Business.  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A Member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 

A Member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
Member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
license, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests for deputations, petitions, presentations or questions, 

received in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

4. OPTIONS FOR THE FUTURE OF DIRECTLY PROVIDED CHILDREN'S HOMES  
(PAGES 1 - 50)  

 



 

2 

 (Report of the Director of Children’s Services) To consider options with regard to the 
future of residential provision provided for Looked After Children provided by the 
Council.     
 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following item is likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public as it contains exempt information, as classified under Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, relating to individuals; information which is likely to 
reveal the identity of an individual; and information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
 
Item 6 allows for the consideration of exempt information in relation to Item 4, which 
appears earlier within the agenda. 
 

6. OPTIONS FOR THE FUTURE OF DIRECTLY PROVIDED CHILDREN'S HOMES  
(PAGES 51 - 76)  

 
 To consider exempt information contained within Item 4 above.  

 
 

 
David McNulty 
Head Local Democracy & Member Services 
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London  
N22 8HQ 

Xanthe Barker  
Principal Committee Co-ordinator  
Tel: 020-8489 2957 
Email: xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk  
 
 
 
Published: 19 April 2012  

 
 
 



 

Page 1 of 10 

 

 

Report for: 
Cabinet Member for 
Children 

Item 
Number: 

 

 

Title: Options for the future of directly provided children’s homes 

 

Report 
Authorised by: 

 
Director of Children’s Services 

 
 

Lead Officer: Debbie Haith, Deputy Director Children and Families 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: 
 
All 

 
Report for Key Decision 
 
 

 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
This report summarises the various options for the future of the residential provision 
provided for Looked After Children directly by the Council within the contexts of: 
 

• The services provided by the two principle homes – Home A and Home B 

• The local residential market 

• The planned market position as determined by the North London Strategic 

Alliance developments 

• The intention of the Council to move to an early intervention model, including the 

development of rapid response, family intervention based team(s) for families 

with multiple problems 

2. Cabinet Member introduction 
 

• As Corporate Parents our duty is to ensure that we have good quality 
provision for our young people. We must also make sure we are getting 
good value for money and making best use of our resources.  

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

Page 2 of 10 

 

• Having carefully considered a number of options and studied the 
outcome of the consultation with both staff and young people I am 
happy to support the recommendation that we close these two homes.  

• I believe there is sufficient good quality accommodation for our looked 
after young people in the private and voluntary sector.  

• Preventing young people needing to come into the care system has to 
be a high priority and I am pleased that some of the money saved will 
be reinvested in early intervention services.  

 
3. Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that 

• the two residential homes for children – Home A and Home B are closed with effect 
from 1/7/12 with a proportion of the resources redirected to new rapid response 
services in line with the Strategic Improvement Plan. 

• The properties are removed from the CYPS portfolio and a decision made on their 
future disposal. 

 
This is in line with the determination to ensure that all placements for Haringey’s looked 
after children are recognised by external assessment as good or outstanding within a short 
timeframe, and that we secure better value for money in service delivery. 

 
4. Other options considered 

 
The various options are detailed below 

 
5. Background information 

 
5.1 The future of the two homes has been the subject of debate for some time with 
concern arising in relation to quality of provision and value for money. Various models 
have been considered, including the redevelopment of the homes within a new approach, 
the closure of one home with some redirection of revenue funding to develop more early 
intervention services or the closure of both homes along with the development of other 
services. The debate has been prompted by concern that outcomes for young residents 
are less positive than

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 

FRIDAY, 27 APRIL 2012 

 
Present: Councillor Lorna Reith, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Children 
 
In 

Attendance: 

Libby Blake (Director of Children’s Services), Xanthe Barker, Principal 
Committee Coordinator.  

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

HSP07.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of Urgent Business.  
 

 
 

HSP08.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 
 

HSP09.   
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

 No deputations, petitions, presentations or questions were received.  
 

 
 

HSP10.   
 

OPTIONS FOR THE FUTURE OF DIRECTLY PROVIDED 

CHILDREN'S HOMES 
 

 The Cabinet Member for Children considered a report that sought 
approval for the closure of two residential homes for children in the 
Borough with effect from 1 July 2012.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
i. That the two residential children’s homes, A and B, be closed with 

effect from 1 July 2012, with a proportion of the resources 
redirected to new rapid response services in line with the 
Strategic Improvement Plan.  

 
ii. That the properties should be removed the Children’s Service’s 

portfolio and a decision made on their future disposal.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dir 
Children’s 
Services 

 
 
Dir 
Children’s 
Services 

 

HSP11.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 RESOLVED: 

 

That as the following item contained information classified as exempt 
under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended,  
the press and public should be excluded for the remainder of the 
meeting. 
 

 
 

HSP12.   
 

OPTIONS FOR THE FUTURE OF DIRECTLY PROVIDED 

CHILDREN'S HOMES 
 

  

RESOLVED: 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 

FRIDAY, 27 APRIL 2012 
 

 
That exempt information pertaining to the report be noted.  

 
 
 


